

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/14/2019 11:09 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
NO. 977712

---

PAYTON O. HOFF, Movant,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

---

**SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS'S  
ANSWER TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

Court of Appeals No. 50850-8-II

---

John M. Silk, WSBA #15035  
Christopher Pierce-Wright, WSBA #52815  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206)623-4100  
(206)623-9273 facsimile  
silk@wscd.com  
Pierce-Wright@wscd.com  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDING PARTY ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Hoff Filed a Lawsuit Against Safeco for Underinsured Motorist Coverage..... 3

    B. Hoff’s Discovery Responses Showed that more than \$75,000 Was in Controversy ..... 4

    C. Safeco Removed to Federal Court Based on the Parties’ Inability to Reach an Agreement as to Claim Value..... 6

    D. The Trial Court Compelled Safeco to Submit Its Reasons for Removal for *in Camera* Review ..... 6

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. *Cedell* and Related Cases Hold that UIM Insurers Are Entitled to Attorney-Client and Work Product Protections Absent an Insured’s Showing to the Contrary ..... 10

        1. A UIM Insurer’s Attorney-Client Communications Are Protected Unless the Insured Shows the Insurer Was Engaged in Fraud at the Time..... 11

        2. A UIM Insurer’s Work Product Is Protected Unless the Insurer’s Mental Impressions Are Directly at Issue and the Insured Shows a Substantial Need for the Discovery ..... 14

    B. Review Is Not Appropriate Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Because The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent with *Cedell*..... 15

C.	Review Is Not Appropriate Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) Because this Case Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	11
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hoff v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 449 P.3d 667 (2019).....	8, 9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Richardson v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 705, 403 P.3d 115 (2017), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1008, 414 P.3d 575 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	11
<i>Timberlake Constr. Co. v. United State Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 335 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	16

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	6
---------------------------	---

### RULES

CR 26(b)(4).....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	18
